

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Resolution No.: 21774

Sponsor: Venessa Huskey Date: October 21, 2024

Request for Legislative Action

File #: 24-165, Version: 0

REQUESTED MEETING DATE: Select Date

SPONSORS:

Choose Sponsor #1.

Choose Sponsor #2.

Choose Sponsor #3.

Choose Sponsor #4.

Choose Sponsor #5.

Choose Sponsor #6.

Choose Sponsor #7.

Choose Sponsor #8.

Choose Sponsor #9.

To be confirmed by County Counselor's Office:

STAFF CONTACT: Deloris Wells PHONE: 816-881-4210

EMAIL: Dwells@jacksongov.org

DEPARTMENT: Jackson County Sheriff's Office, Detention Center

TITLE: Month to Month agreement for Mental Health Services

SUMMARY: A Resolution approving a Month-To-Month, Contractual Agreement between Jackson County MO and Advanced Correctional Healthcare Inc., of Peoria, II, to provide temporary mental health services for the Inmate Population until an RFP is complete and a contract is awarded to a qualified vendor. The goal is to combine the medical and mental health services into one contract. We believe this will generate more competitive bids for both services. Advanced Correctional Healthcare Inc. is the current provider for both contracts. The mental health and medical contracts expire in opposite years. Our current mental health contract has no additional extensions. We would enter a month-to-month agreement to continue these services until we are prepared to award a contract for both mental health and medical services combined. Our current medical contract will expire June of 2025, so we would be obligated to provide appropriate notice of the RFP to the current vendor, Advanced Correctional Health Care Inc. Each year the prior mental health contract allowed for a percentage increase based on the CPI Index. The current increase was calculated at 5%. The monthly cost for mental health services, with the 5% increase is \$76,714.93. We anticipate completing this process within six months, with costs not to exceed \$460,289.58. This will ensure continued psychiatric medication management, appropriate classification of mental health watch inmates, and suicide precaution protocols. Funding for

File #: 24-160, Version: 0

these services will need to be appropriated from the Medical Fund.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

NO □

Amount	Fund	Department	Line-Item Detail
\$460,289.58	002	2701	

YES 🗵

ACTION NEEDED: Choose an item.

ATTACHMENTS: